UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2235516002 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk

Date: 12/21/2022 08:15 AM Pg: 1 of 85—

Investor Loan # 225936797

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NT 08054

Afer Recording Retnrn To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:

Mortgare Connect Document Solutions

6860 Morta Argonne Street, Unit A

Denver, CJ 0249

APN/Tax 1w 14-17-207-024-1002, 14-17-207-024-1014, 14-17-207-024-1026
Recording Numbii 1995551

This document was rrepared by Freedom Mongapge Corporation, Michele Rice, 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 46037-9764, (855) 690-5900

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

Original Principal Amount: 537(,858.00 Loan Number: 0123389405
Unpaid Principal Amount: 3269, 577 68 FHA Case No.: 1380558339734

New Principal Amount: $321,001.20 MERS#: 100183358096108427

LOAN MG FICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim and Loan Moedification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agroement”) between TARA PEASE, UNMARRIED
WOMAN whose address is 4603 N RACINE AY F 202, CHICAGO, IL 60640 (“Borrower™ or
“I"1}y and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 907 Pleasant Valley
Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lender?;, and MORITGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) whoss fiddress 1s P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml
48501-2026 (“Mortgagee™), is effective 05/01/2022, ar< amends and suppilements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instr'ment™), made by TARA PEASK,
UNMARRIED WOMAN to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR STEARNS LENDING, LLC for
$370,858.00 and interest, dated 04/06/2020 and recorded on Datc 4a/17/2020 in Book or Liber
at page(s) . or as Document/Instrumenr’ Number 2010803083, in
the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2} the Note bearing the same dri=.as and sacured by the
Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the perfornanze of the Note and
encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Seciri y Instrument as the
“Property,” located at 4603 N RACINE AVE 202 CHICAGO, IL 60640, Sce Exhibit A for
Legal Description

L If mare than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “I.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “T?) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers™ or “we”} and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page | of 7

100 OOt

[TRACKINGID, 2736388 18820] 050530-0008034 1-0 (FAG.54] [DOC § 747126 1d.2325208 4] [F_1_C}




2235516002 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERS #: 100183358096108427

‘Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation that is acting

solely as a nominee for the owner and hoelder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephcone number is
(B88) 679-MERS (6377). :

Impurtant Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you wittrinformation designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offerec. _ts vou. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
informatiin _.bout the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrg¢w= ro make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreemeut “Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortigrge on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, 48 they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”, Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Lojn )Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referrsd.to as-*I.-Words signifying. the singular-(such-as “T"}
shall include the plural (such as “we”)ar«lvice versa where appropriate.

1. My Representations. I certify, represer« to lLender, and agree as follows:

A. Tlive in, and plan to continue to live ip, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has ne'matenial adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

B. Iam nota borrower on any other FHA-insured nio'teage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lende, thore has been no change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Pocuzeris

D. If T received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proczeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will notsiavepersonal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand 2ad :cknowledge
that:

A. As aprecondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documiers, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called 'a Portial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

Page 2 of 7

00O

[TRACKINGID. 27352881 B02¢] 050£20-00080341-0 [PAG.24) [DOC 1 1044126 (.23252081] (F.1_)




2235516002 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e e nsme e sDEERN- ML, -thHe-Juoan-Documents-will automatically. .become modified on 05/01/2022 (the .

B. Lender has no obligation to make any maodification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

- C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, {1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2} this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

D The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until {1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
Sesurred.

3. The Mcaif cation. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
material respecis and all preconditons to the modification set forth in Scction 2 above have

“Modification cffective Date™) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. I£ 1 have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
madification, this modicdication will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date wtll be: 05/01/2052

B. “The-new principal balaucr of my- Note will be $321,081.20 (the “New Principal .
Balance™). In servicing you='|ldan, the Lender may have incurred third-party fees or
charges that were not includec in the terms of this Agreement. It so, these fees and
charges will appear on your monthly sta’ement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and
charges will not accrue interest or et fzes. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the earliest of (1) the
date you sell or transfer an interest in thd Pronerty, (2) the date you pay the entire New
Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

I promise to pay the TNew Principal Balance, plus intziest, to the order of Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Ba ance will be 4.125%, beginning
05/01/2022, both before and after any new default. This Bxed interest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the oblig: tivas due under the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full. -

E. On 06/01/2022 and on the first day of each month thereafter until al] ot ithe obligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower riiast roke monthly
payments of $2,571 87 (each, a “Monthly Payment”). Each Monthly Pay men! includes
principal and interest of $1,556.12, plus the current required escrow paymeat o
$1,015.75. My required escrow pavments will likely adjust periodically in accirdance
with applicable law, If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment veould
change accordingly.

F. 1will bein default if I do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Documents.

Page 3 of 7

10 0000 OO

[TRACKINGID:273638810829] 050530-0008034 -0 (PAQL.26] [LOC 1 1027126 14.23252081] (F_1..Q}




2235516002 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and T agree to the following:

A. T accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

{1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate hen financing.

2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
peid before this modification.

B. 1 authorire _ender te attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which wiil include a
Legal D=ainoption, recording infonmation of the onginal security instrument, and any
other relevant intisrmation required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow far recording 1f and when Lender seeks recordation.

C. All persons who sigied tone Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, uiless (1} a borrower or co-borrower 15 deceased; (2) the
= .- - borrower-and co-horrowel are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decrev,iv/which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign tlis Ascreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the ¢oligntion under the Loan Documents), or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of say ‘nodification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that T entered into with Lend~r before the date of this Agreement.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, eucept as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect and I wil! comply, with all covenants,
agreements, zand reguirements of the Loan Document:, incleding (but not limited to) my
agresment to pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessmints, BEscrow Items, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with
the terms of my Modified Loan Documents.

=

The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreemenss, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. I will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s}-=r L:orilar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessaly Or required

=== ———-— -~ by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, as jaodified -

by this Agreement, is in first-priority fien position and is fully enforceable. The ierias of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and vaiaq, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

Page 4 of 7

I|Il|\.|IIIIIII[[IIIIIII[II,I\IIII\IIIIII,IIIIII|||I|I|I[[I|I|||ll|l|||||IIlIIIHI\IIIIIIIIIIIIIlIII|||||,|Il“|||||IHIIIIII_IIIIIIIIIIIIII |

[TRACKINGID 2736208 18828 050530-00080341-0 [PAG. 28] [COC 1 10126 1¢.23252081]) {F_1_0)




2235516002 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. Iknow that I am only entitied to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If | accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptlty return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement™). If I do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shzall continue in full force and
e’rect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the plodification.

I. Lendel wiil collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not himitzd to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about account aalar Ges and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, I consent to the
disclosure of my 2ersenal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurer, guatantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my
first lien or subordinare Ve (if applicable) mortgage loan(s), {2} companies that perform
support services for the Medification, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency.

J. Tf any document related ta the Loanisicuments and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, I will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver to Lender any dolum ents Lender deems necessary (“Replacement
Documents™).

I will deliver the Replacement Documents t Yoender within ten days after I receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Do uments.

K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“N(ER3™) is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware acd l1as an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 a nomine Jor the owner and holder of
the promissory note, its successors and assigns , (i) has the nghat. {0 exercige any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclus: znd sell the Property;
and (iii) has the right to take any action required of Lender, includin(z, \but not limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

Page 5 of 7

01T CEO 00D ECE O

[TRACKINGIC, 27 35338 1 8828] 050530-0008034 1 0 [PAQ.30] [DOC 1 88126 14,23252081] [F_1_0}




2235516002 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Sign here to execute \jCA A Q,Q 0\-/0—)"

N . Tara Pease
Modification Agree t
— —_— (Must be signed exactly as printed)

Ol /+ 1D ; 2ol

Signature Date (MM/DIDV/YY YY)
/’/’_/g//éﬂ ¢ / / ’

Witness S.gnature

Coalbu O AvDERSIA
Witness Prin’od Wame >

& R

Witness Signature/'Oute (MM/DD/YYYY)
[Space below thiy fine for Acknowledgementf
STATE OF iLigryg: S
COUNTY OF Cock

On the "[191”7 day of. TFe/NE in the year 2022 vefore me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in'ans for said State, perscnally appeared Tara Pease, personally
known to me (or proved to me on 1ae dasis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose

" name(s) is/are subscribed to the winii instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized c=nacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signahire(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon beaalf of which the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my %i%d official seal.
) (SHEnature) /

Notary Public: VoK% KOZYS

(Printed Nane)
My commission expires: ﬂg' 2/ 202{?! . {(MNotary Public Seal)

(Please ensure seal does not Cverap any language or print)

VAIDA KOZYS
A QOFFICIAL SEAL i
A hotary Public, State aof Hllinois
My Commission Expires
September 21,2024

Page 6 of 7

000 A

[RACKINGID.27 263881 8820] 050530-00080241-0 [PAG.32) (DOC 1 D6/126 14.2325206¢] (F_+__0}




2235516002 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

ook ek

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortg-~ge Corporation

By Wcigage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

?yf; ). Lﬁ Dated: December 14th, 2022
;Z&ec_,,{))uﬁ,, YVinprs—

Name: Victaris L Maes
Title: Attorn>v in-Fact

[Space belov this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _ Denver

On 14th day of December in the year 2yz2 ~  before Me, Maria Guadalupe Tovar-Segovia
Notary Public, personally appeared Vietoria L Maes . Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Deccument Solutions, LLC, (Attoiney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage
Corporation, personally known to me (or proved tu-rzon the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are suoscribed to the within instrumeant
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the care in his/herftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the'incaiment the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the irstrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

l(t ; VoW Notary Signature

Maria Guadalupe Tovar-Segovia _Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

May 25th, 2026 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Signatures continue on the following page

MARIA GUADALUPE TOVAR-SEGOVIA
NQTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20224021057
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 25, 2026




2235516002 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

Rk

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgag/. Slectronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nominze for Lender, its successors and assigns

S SN

By—— NI December 14th, 2022
—=2 Date
Stephanie Casitlas , Assistant Vice-President

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On 14th day of December inthe year 2022 | efore me, Maria Guadalupe Tovar-Segovia
Notary Public, personally appeared Stepnzaie Casillas

Assistant Vice-President of Mortgage Electronic Rzgistration Systems Inc., as nominee for
Lender, its successors and assigns personally known %o me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose names) is‘are subscribed ta the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execut’zd the same in his/herftheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signature(:}-on the instrument the person(s),
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the [istrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Ary” Notary Signature

U
Maria Guadalupe Tovar-Segovia _ Notary Public Printed Name Please £ealiHdere

May 25th, 2026 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

MARIA GUADALUPE TOVAR-SEGOVIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20224021057
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 25, 2026




2235516002 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described real property situated in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, to wit:

Uit 292 and Parking Space PU-2 and PU-14 in the 4603 V. Racine Condominium as delineated
on a syevey of the following described real estate:

Lots 249.4r3 250 lying below a Honzontal Plane of +27.98 City of Chicago Detum and lying
above a Flon_ontal Plane of +16.13 City of Chicago Datum, described as follows: Beginning at
the Southwesc somer of said Lot 249, Thence North along the West line of said Lot 249, a distance
of 32.60 feet, thanc East parallel with the North line of said Lots 249 and 250, a distance 34.47
feet; thence South perallel with the West Line of Lot 249, a distance of 6.25 feet; thence East
parallel with the Nr'zd1 line of said Lots 245 and 250, a distance of 8.88 teet; thence North parallel
with the West line of said Lot 249, a distance of 6.25 feet; thence East parallel with the North line
of said I.ots 249 and 2504 r.stance of 20 40 feet; thence South parallel with the West line of said
Lot 249, a distance of 4,65 feet-ihence East parallel with the North Line of said Lots 249 and 250,
a distance of 6.39 feet to a poi 1t or. the East line of said Lot 250, said point being 27.95 feet North
of the Southeast corner of said Lot 250; thence South along the East line of Lot 230, a distance of
27.95 feet to the Southeast corner of s7id Lot 250; thence West along the Scuth line of Lots 249
and 250;a-distance of 80.10 feet to the rofat of beginning) in William Deering's Surrenden
Subdivision of the West 1/2 of the Nort'icast 1/4 of Section 17, Township 40 North, Range 14 East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook Couriy, Illinois.

Page 7 of 7

IIIII!IIIIIII[II,IHIII|I|II1,||I||I||I|IJ||I|I||II|III[[I1]IIiIIIIIIII|I||IIIIII\IIIIIIIII[II,IIIIl||I||II[IIi!IIIIIIIIIHII!IIH|II||II|

[TRACKINGID. 27362881 8828] 0S0S30-00080341-0 [PAG.34] [DOC 1 844125 1¢.23252081) {F_1_0)




